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ground, pulverized, shredded, reconsti-
tuted, or bonded leather and thus is not
wholly the hide of an animal should
not be represented, directly or by im-
plication, as being leather. This provi-
sion does not preclude an accurate rep-
resentation as to the ground, pulver-
ized, shredded, reconstituted, or bonded
leather content of the material. How-
ever, if the material appears to be
leather, it should be accompanied by
either:

(1) An adequate disclosure as de-
scribed by paragraph (a) of this section;
or

(2) If the terms ‘‘ground leather,’’
‘‘pulverized leather,’’ ‘‘shredded leath-
er,’’ ‘‘reconstituted leather,’’ or ‘‘bond-
ed leather’’ are used, a disclosure of the
percentage of leather fibers and the
percentage of non-leather substances
contained in the material. For exam-
ple: An industry product made of a
composition material consisting of 60%
shredded leather fibers may be de-
scribed as: Bonded Leather Containing
60% Leather Fibers and 40% Non-leath-
er Substances.

(g) Form of disclosures under this sec-
tion. All disclosures described in this
section should appear in the form of a
stamping on the product, or on a tag,
label, or card attached to the product,
and should be affixed so as to remain
on or attached to the product until re-
ceived by the consumer purchaser. All
such disclosures should also appear in
all advertising of such products irre-
spective of the media used whenever
statements, representations, or depic-
tions appear in such advertising which,
absent such disclosures, serve to create
a false impression that the products, or
parts thereof, are of a certain kind of
composition. The disclosures affixed to
products and made in advertising
should be of such conspicuousness and
clarity as to be noted by purchasers
and prospective purchasers casually in-
specting the products or casually read-
ing, or listening to, such advertising. A
disclosure necessitated by a particular
representation should be in close con-
junction with the representation.

§ 24.3 Misuse of the terms ‘‘water-
proof,’’ ‘‘dustproof,’’ ‘‘warpproof,’’
‘‘scuffproof,’’ ‘‘scratchproof,’’ ‘‘scuff
resistant,’’ and ‘‘scratch resistant.’’

It is unfair or deceptive to:
(a) Use the term ‘‘Waterproof’’ to de-

scribe all or part of an industry prod-
uct unless the designated product or
material prevents water from contact
with its contents under normal condi-
tions of intended use during the antici-
pated life of the product or material.

(b) Use the term ‘‘Dustproof’’ to de-
scribe an industry product unless the
product is so constructed that when it
is closed dust cannot enter it.

(c) Use the term ‘‘Warpproof’’ to de-
scribe all or part of an industry prod-
uct unless the designated product or
part is such that it cannot warp.

(d) Use the term ‘‘Scuffproof,’’
‘‘Scratchproof,’’ or other terms indi-
cating that the product is not subject
to wear in any other respect, to de-
scribe an industry product unless the
outside surface of the product is im-
mune to scratches or scuff marks, or is
not subject to wear as represented.

(e) Use the term ‘‘Scuff Resistant,’’
‘‘Scratch Resistant,’’ or other terms
indicating that the product is resistant
to wear in any other respect, unless
there is a basis for the representation
and the outside surface of the product
is meaningfully and significantly re-
sistant to scuffing, scratches, or to
wear as represented.
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